OPTICAL DISTRIBUTION FRAME
CONFIGURATION
FOR HEAD-END POPS
(DISTRIBUTED SPLITTING ARCHITECTURE)
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
2nd Edition

2023
All
New codification of the
document
The document is codified
with the document code:
TEF-NORM-00014.
The logo of UGG is updated
in the page header.
4.1 ODF configuration
for Head-End POP
type 5
The front-view
configuration of the
ODF in the POP Type 5
is modified by reducing
the positions reserved in
the IPV to 2 OLTs
(instead of 3 from the
previous edition).
4.3 IPV-OLT
connections for
headend POP TYPE 5
4.4 IPV-OLT
connections for
Headend-POP TYPE 1
The text explaining the
use for the first 4
positions of the IPVs of
the ODFs reserved for
backhaul connections is
updated for both types of
POPs (Type 1 and Type
5).
OPTICAL DISTRIBUTION FRAME
CONFIGURATION
FOR HEAD-END POPS
(DISTRIBUTED SPLITTING ARCHITECTURE
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
2nd Edition
TEF-NORM-00014 Page 4/17
2. GENERAL OVERVIEW (ARCHITECTURE FOR URBAN AREAS)
The FTTH network architecture defined for urban areas change completelly comparing
with the architecture used for rural areas by UGG. The splitters for the PON network are
distributed in several points out of the POP.
Conceptually the network introduce new elements and naming as can be see in the next
picture:
Figure 1. General view of the architecture for urban areas (distributed splitting
architecture)
The FTTH network with the new architecture is NOT a point-to-point network from the
Headend POP to the house premises. There are fibers reserved for these possible services, but the
main strategy of the architecture for urban areas is based in the reduction of fibers to manage in the
POPs and in the pipelines. The architecture is a point-to-multipoint network based in a distributed
splitting architecture with a total split ratio of 1:64, that can be formed in different ways depending
on the type of buildings to be served.
• HEADEND POP: The Headend POP is the node in which start the ODN (Optical
Distribution Network) in the new distributed splitting architecture for urban areas.
o The headend POP is equipped with one or more ODF (Optical Distribution Frames),
and with racks with active’s equipment.
o The headend POP has not splitters installed inside.
o Only Feeder Points can hang directly from the headend POP.
o Internally can be equipped with the following active equipment:
▪ An aggregation switch, only for the Aggregation Headend POP
▪ 1, 2 or 3 OLTs for an Aggregation Headend POP
▪ 1 OLT for an Active Headend POP
• FEEDER POINT (FP): The Feeder point (FP) is a fully passive splice enclosure used in
the new architecture where Local Backbone cables (coming from the Headend POP) are